
 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 

Housing Panel (Panel of the 
Scrutiny Committee) 
 
 
 

Date: Thursday 4 June 2015 

Time: 5.00 pm 

Place: Plowman Room - Town Hall 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Andrew Brown, Scrutiny Officer 

Telephone: 01865 252230 

Email: abrown2@oxford.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record the meeting please let the 
Contact Officer know how you wish to do this before the start of the meeting. 



 

 

HOW TO OBTAIN A COPY OF THE AGENDA 

 

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no 
longer produce paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and 
Council member requirement. Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall 
Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and at the Westgate Library 

 

A copy of the agenda may be:- 

- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Downloaded from our website 

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription. 

 

 

 
 

Housing Panel (Panel of the Scrutiny Committee) 
 
 
Membership 
 
 
To be confirmed at the Scrutiny Committee meeting on 2 June 2015. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

AGENDA 

  Pages 
   

1 ELECTION OF CHAIR FOR THE 2015/16 MUNICIPAL YEAR 
 

 

 The Panel is asked to elect a Chair for the Council year 2015/16. 
 
The Chair must be a member of the Scrutiny Committee. 
 

 

2 APOLOGIES 
 

 

 The Quorum for this Panel is three and substitutes are not allowed. 
 

 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

4 HOUSING ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 
 

7 - 90 

 Contact Officer: Martin Shaw, Property Services Manager  
Tel 01865 252775, mshaw2@oxford.gov.uk 
 
 

Background Information 

 
The report seeks approval for the adoption of the Asset Management 
Strategy and associated action plan for Oxford City Council’s 
housing stock. 
 
The City Executive Board on 11 June 2015 will be asked to: 
 

1. Recommend to Council the adoption of the Asset 
Management Strategy along with the Oxford Standard as part 
of the Council’s policy framework, 

2. Endorse the action plan, 
3. Note that an Energy Strategy will be presented to CEB later 

this year. 
 
The Panel reviewed the consultation strategy in December 2014 and 
its report to CEB is attached for information. 
 

Why is it on the agenda? 

 
For the Housing Panel to pre-scrutinise this decision before it goes to 
the City Executive Board. 
 

Who has been invited to comment? 

 
Martin Shaw will present the report and answer the Panel’s 
questions. 
 

 

 

 
 
 

  



 

 

5 HOUSES IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION (HMO) LICENSING SCHEME 
 

91 - 160 

 Contact Officer: Ian Wright, Environmental Health Service Manager  
Tel 01865 252553, iwright@oxford.gov.uk 
 
 

Background Information 

 
The report provides findings from a review carried out for the HMO 
Licensing Scheme.  
 
That the City Executive Board on 11 June will be asked to: 
 

1. Consider the Review of Licensing of Houses in Multiple 
Occupation 2015 and note its findings, 

2. Resolve that the Review indicates that a significant proportion 
of HMOs in the Council`s area are being managed 
ineffectively, 

3. Instruct Officers of the Council to proceed with a statutory 10 
week consultation on the basis that it is necessary to renew 
the licensing scheme in its entirety for a further 5 years from 
the 25th January 2016 (Option 3), 

4. Request a future report in October 2015 setting out the 
results of the statutory consultation and the proposed future 
of the licensing scheme. 

 

Why is it on the agenda? 

 
For the Housing Panel to pre-scrutinise this decision before it goes to 
the City Executive Board. 
 

Who has been invited to comment? 

 
Ian Wright will present the report and answer the Panel’s questions. 
 

 
 

 

6 WORK PROGRAMME AND OPERATING ARRANGEMENTS 
 

161 - 164 

 All Councillors have been asked to propose items or issues for review by 
scrutiny by 12 June.  The final list will be available in on the agenda of the 
next Committee meeting.  In the meantime, the Housing Panel may wish to 
review the provisional list attached and consider its priorities for the year 
ahead. 
 
The Housing Panel may wish to appoint a non-voting co-opted member to 
serve for a specific policy review or until the next annual Council. 
 

 

7 NOTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

165 - 168 

 For the Panel to note the record of the meeting held on 24 March 2015. 
 

 



 

8 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

 

 Future meetings have provisionally been scheduled for: 
 
9 September 
8 October 
9 December 
9 March 
 
All meetings start at 5pm. 
 

 



 

DECLARING INTERESTS 
 
General duty 
 
You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item on the 
agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to you. 
 
What is a disclosable pecuniary interest? 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your* employment; sponsorship (ie payment for expenses 
incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards your election expenses); 
contracts; land in the Council’s area; licences for land in the Council’s area; corporate tenancies; 
and securities.  These declarations must be recorded in each councillor’s Register of Interests which 
is publicly available on the Council’s website. 
 
Declaring an interest 
 
Where any matter disclosed in your Register of Interests is being considered at a meeting, you must 
declare that you have an interest.  You should also disclose the nature as well as the existence of 
the interest. 
 
If you have a disclosable pecuniary interest, after having declared it at the meeting you must not 
participate in discussion or voting on the item and must withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter 
is discussed. 
 
Members’ Code of Conduct and public perception 
 
Even if you do not have a disclosable pecuniary interest in a matter, the Members’ Code of Conduct 
says that a member “must serve only the public interest and must never improperly confer an 
advantage or disadvantage on any person including yourself” and that “you must not place yourself 
in situations where your honesty and integrity may be questioned”.  What this means is that the 
matter of interests must be viewed within the context of the Code as a whole and regard should 
continue to be paid to the perception of the public. 
 
*Disclosable pecuniary interests that must be declared are not only those of the member her or himself 
but also those of the member’s spouse, civil partner or person they are living with as husband or wife or 
as if they were civil partners. 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
To: City Executive Board  
 
Date: 11 June 2015    

 
Report of:  Head of Housing and Property Services  
 
Title of Report:  Housing Asset Management Strategy 
 

 
Summary and Recommendations 

 
Purpose of report:   
 
To seek approval for the adoption of the Asset Management Strategy and 
associated action plan for Oxford City Council’shousing stock. 
          
Key decision Yes 
 
Executive lead member: Councillor Seamons, Executive Member for 
Housing  
 
Policy Framework: Corporate Plan Objective – Meeting Housing Needs 
 
Recommendation(s): That the City Executive Board  
 
1.Recommends to Council the adoption of the Asset Management Strategy 
along with the Oxford Standard as part of the Council’s policy framework; 
 
2. Endorses the action plan; 
 
3.Notes that an Energy Strategy will be presented to the Board later 
thisyear. 
 

 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 Asset Management Strategy 
Appendix 2 Risk Register 
Appendix 3 Equalities Impact Assessment 
Appendix 4 Oxford Standard 
Appendix 5 Summary of formal consultation results 
  

 

7

Agenda Item 4



Background 
 
1. The City Council’s Asset Management Strategy sets out the  practices and 

principles that the City Council will apply to ensure that its housi
[...]
37



-24 

Oxford City Council Asset Management Strategy (Housing Portfolio) 2014-23 Issued Version 

 

 

 

 
 

Land and related assets 

 
To support the housing strategy it is important to undertake a detailed review 
of the re-development potential across all our estates.  ‘Hidden Homes’ is a 
key issue for a number of our peer organisations. 

 
OCC proposes to establish two categories: 

 
 A  review  of  the  potential  for  ‘Hidden  Homes’.  This  involves  the 

identification of redundant or underused spaces on existing Council 
estates and consider the possibility of creating new homes for local 
people; and 

 Permanent  environmental  treatment  where  land  has  no  potential 
alternative use. 

 
We believe that imaginative solutions could increase the number of homes on 
our estates, through remodelling while improving the environment and making 
a positive contribution to the life of the community. 

 
Remodelling and disposal 

 
Remodelling is an option for specific schemes in our ownership. 

 
In general terms, disposal of assets is not a high priority for OCC.  However, 
there are occasions where a scheme may be expensive to maintain and 
delivers little social value. In these circumstances the best option may be 
redevelopment or disposal. We will evaluate these schemes within the OCC 
criteria and in consultation with area representatives. 

 
Better use of the stock 

 
As part of making better use of the housing stock, we will look at ways to 
minimise under-occupancy of the existing stock.   There is logic in a policy 
which encourages movement to more appropriate stock that releases under- 
occupied homes for the use of families.  We will work with representatives to 
develop an under-occupation strategy that will include incentives to assist 
people to move into smaller and more suitable accommodation. 

 
The appraisal model is shown in the appendices. 

 
5.3 Option appraisal 

Objectives  
Regeneration Support development and re
[...]
f work targeted at reducing responsive repairs. 

Defects Reduce the demand for responsive repairs by minimising defects in 
planned programmes and specifying components based on whole 
life costing. 

Void costs Set a target for reducing the average unit cost of voids. 

Future levels of demand Undertake a review of the adaptations service to identify future 
levels of demand and the impact of DFG funding. 

 
 
7.6 RESPONSIBILITIES 

Ownership of the AMS 

Ownership of the AMS rests with the Head of Housing and Property. 

 
The ownership must be able to demonstrate that it has participated fully in the 
development of the AMS.  Specifically it must ensure that the organisation's 
long term strategic objectives are converted into achievable plans with clear, 
measurable targets set within realistic timescales. 

 
Financial control 

 
Financial control will be in accordance with the OCC Scheme of Financial 
Delegation, in conjunction with:   Standing Orders; Procurement Policy; 
budgeting  control,  procedures  and  guidelines;  and  all  other  applicable 
policies. 

 
Risk Management 

 
This AMS shall be subject to prudent risk management principles including an 
annual review and report to the relevant Committee forum. 

 
The relevant Committee forum will also receive regular reports on related 
strategies and programmes, for example related to the delivery of the thirty 
year investment programme and retaining the decent homes target. 

 
Progress and control of the asset management programme will be monitored 
and scrutinised. Quarterly progress reports on progress are presented 
including: 

 
           Progress against AMS targets and key performance indicators. 

           Report of budget approvals made through delegated powers. 

           Budget monitoring. 

 
A  two-year  external  audit  of  the  action  plan  will  enable  progress  to  be 
reviewed along with incorporation of new and emerging related initiatives. 

53



-40 

Oxford City
[...]
g%20template.doc 

 
1. Within the aims and objectives of the policy or strategy which group (s) of 

people has been identified as being potentially disadvantaged by your 
proposals? What are the equality impacts?  

 

 
None 
 
 
 
 

 
 

2. In brief, what changes are you planning to make to your current or proposed 
new or changed policy, strategy, procedure, project or service to minimise or 
eliminate the adverse equality impacts?  

 
Please provide further details of the proposed actions, timetable for  
making the changes and the person(s) responsible for making the  
changes on the resultant action plan 
 
 

 

 
This is a new strategy and it does not affect current council policies or 
procedures.   It sets out the strategic management of the housing stock to 
maximise the benefit forexisting and future council tenants and will operate 
within the legal obligations to council tenants. 
 
Any major decisions arising as a result of implementing the strategy will be 
subject to consultation with tenants and separate CEB approval. 
 
The action plan within the strategy document  will be overseen by the Head of 
Housing and Property Services 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

76



 

HR&F3029   Version: v1.0    Dated: 08/08/14           Authorised by: Jarlath Brine Page 3 of 4 

3. Please provide details of whom you will consult on the proposed changes and 
if you do not plan to consult, please provide the rationale behind that decision.  

 
Please note that you are required to involve disabled people in   
decisions that impact on them 
 
 

 
As part of the development of the strategy a scrutiny panel consisting of 
members and tenants were consulted.  The results and recommendations 
from the panel are included in a separate paper to CEB. 
 
As part of the implementation of the strategy it is intended that residents 
directly affected by any actions arising from the strategy will be consulted 
individually and as a group as appropriate. 
 

 
 

4. Can the adverse impac
[...]
n closes on 13th
April 2015 at midnight. We would be grateful if you
could complete the on-line survey if you haven't
already done so.

The Oxford City draft Asset Management Strategy
for the Housing Portfolio was approved for
consultation by Council Executive Board in December
2014.

We are now seeking views from organisations and
inviduals with an interest in housing and related
issues before we agree a final version of the strategy.

Consultation documents are available here

©2015 Oxford City Council  | nullEdit promotion Send a test Asset management Strategy Share

86

http://consultation.oxford.gov.uk/consult.ti/HAMS/consultationHome
https://madmimi.com/promotions/6229948/edit
https://madmimi.com/promotions/6229948/edit


 

 
 

                                                                     
To: City Executive Board      
 
Date: 17 December 2014              

 
Report of: Housing Panel (Panel of the Scrutiny Committee) 
 
Title of Report: Asset Management Strategy – Council Housing Stock 
   

 
Summary and Recommendations 

 
Purpose of report: To present recommendations from the Housing Panel on 
the Asset Management Strategy – Council Housing Stock.   
      
Key decision Yes 
 
Scrutiny Lead Member: Councillor Sam Hollick 
 
Executive lead member: Councillor Scott Seamons, Executive Member for 
Housing and Estate Regeneration 
 
Policy Framework: Corporate Plan 2014-2018; Meeting Housing Needs  
 
Recommendations: 
1. That the City Council reviews whether it is doing all it reasonably can 
to ensure that tenants leave their homes in good condition before 
vacating them. 
 
2. That the City Council strengthens partnership working to ensure that 
the advice and materials provided to tenants by the City Council and 
other agencies is joined up and consistent. 
 
3. That the City Council reviews whether mould is a recurring issue in 
the stock condition survey, and ensures that where mould occurs, it is 
treated effectively.  
 
4. That the City Counc
[...]
w carried out for 
the HMO Licensing Scheme and seeks approval from members to conduct a 
statutory consultation to renew the scheme in January 2016.   
       
Key decision: Yes 
 
Executive lead member: Ed Turner, Executive Member for Finance, 
Corporate Asset Management and Public Health 
 
Policy Framework: Meeting Housing Needs and Effective and Efficient 
Council 
 
Recommendation(s):That the City Executive Board: 
 
1.Consider the Review of Licensing of Houses in Multiple Occupation 2015 
and note its findings; 
 
2. Resolve that the Review indicates that a significant proportion of HMOs in 
the Council`s area are being managed ineffectively; 
 
3. Instruct Officers of the Council to proceed with a statutory 10 week 
consultation on the basis that it is necessary to renew the licensing scheme in 
its entirety for a further 5 years from the 25 January 2016(Option 3); 
 
4. Request a future report in October 2015 setting out the results of the 
statutory consultation and the proposed future of the licensing scheme. 
 

 
 
 
 

 

91

Agenda Item 5



 

 

Appendices 
Appendix 1 – Report on the review of the Houses in Multiple Occupation 
Licensing Scheme 2015. 
Appendix 2 – Risk Register 
Appendix 3 – Equalities Impact Assessment 
 
Background 
 

1. In April 2010 the Department for Communities and Local Government 

issued guidance thatprovided Local Authorities with the ability to 

designate areas, containing HMOs to be subject to additional licensing 

without the need for approval from the Government.  

2. The guidance set out a condition that required all Council`s considering 

this approach to consult with all persons, likely to be affected by the 

scheme, for a period of not less than 10 weeks. 

3. In October 2010 Oxford City Council designated the whole of its area 

as subject to additional licensing for HMOs under Part 2 of the Housing 

Act 2004 (hereafter the Act). 

4. The scheme was introduced over 2 years with Phase 1 commencing 

on the 2
[...]
emonstrates that the most effective option is Option 3, and the least effective is option 

1.  The advantage of option 3 over option 2 increases significantly when considering the aims and 

objectives together.  

 

On balance it is considered that Option 3 better demonstrates that it meets the range of 

appraisal criteria and should be adopted within the preferred strategy.  It ranks 1
st

 in all of the 

assessments and will best meet the aim and objectives for HMOs in the City. 

 

Implementation 

The next stages for implementing the proposal of Option 3 must follow the legal process set out in 

the Housing Act 2004 and be in accordance with guidance produced by Government. The Council 

also has internal procedures that must be adhered to ensure that the implementation of Option 3 

is fully considered.   

 

The Council will therefore be providing a summary of this report to the City Executive Board in 

June 2015 setting out the key findings and recommendations for the renewal of the scheme. 

 

The recommendations will include a proposal to commence a new designation on the 25
th

 January 

2016 for Phase 1 HMOs for a period of 5 years and include a provision for Phase 2 of the original 

scheme to commence on the 1
st

 February 2017 with an expiry date of the 25
th

 January 2021 i.e. for 

4 years. This would align the two phases of the scheme and reduce the financial burden associated 

with having to revoke Phase 2 of the scheme and having to re-advertise the new designation for 

the whole scheme. 

 

If approved the Council will proceed with the statutory consultation for a new designation for a 

period of 10 weeks and submit a future report to City Executive Board setting out the results of 

the consultation and the structure of the new designation. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

3 

Objectives 

Assessment 

(weighted) 

3
rd

 26 2
nd

  55 1
st

 72 

150



 

Review of Licensing of HMOs – The Way Forward 

 

Testimonials  

 

Local Letting A
[...]
l  

Economic Development Considered by Local Economy Panel 

Child Poverty Considered by Inequality Panel 

How to improve the health of people in the city Considered by Inequality Panel 

Primary care in Oxford Considered by Oxfordshire County Council’s Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

163



T
his page is intentionally left blank



HOUSING PANEL (PANEL OF THE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE) 

 

Tuesday 24 March 2015 
 
PANEL MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillors Sanders, Hollick (Chair), Wade, Hill 
and Smith. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Laura Higgins, Dave Scholes, Shaibur Rahman and 
Andrew Brown (Scrutiny Officer) 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
No apologies 
 
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None 
 
 
3. NON-STATUTORY HOMELESSNESS SERVICES 
 
The Rough Sleeping and Single Homelessness Manager reported that Oxford 
has a large historic problem with homelessness.  Many homeless people have a 
combination of Mental Health and alcohol or substance abuse issues. 
 
The Panel heard that the City Council receives grant money from DCLG which it 
tops up to provide a total of £1.4m which funds a wide range of services.  The 
City Council funding is protected over the medium term but the level of the 
government grant is decided annually.  A small cut in the grant last year was 
manageable but significant cuts in future years would change the landscape.  
The County Council also currently provides a £3.8m of funding but this is 
reducing to £2.3m.  It is difficult to predict the impact that these cuts will have on 
the homelessness pathway.   
 
There are currently 220-230 hostel beds in the city and this number is being 
maintained, whereas nationally, bed numbers are declining.  However, given the 
funding reductions, it seems likely that the quality of some types of provision will 
be reduced. 
 
While there is some smaller scale homelessness provision in Abingdon and 
Cherwell, many homeless people come to Oxford from the neighbouring districts 
and also from further afield due to the concentration of facilities here.  Once 
homeless people have settled in the city, they tend to stay.  Local authorities 
now have local connection policies.   
 
The high demand on bed spaces means that some people are on the streets, 
and some have been there for 2-3 years.  There has recently been a slight 
increase in the numbers of people sleeping rough.  Between June 2012 and 
December 2014 new rough sleepers spent an average of six nights on the street.  
There is a big focus on getting new rough sleepers off the streets quickly.  Some 
people are now being given deposits for Private Rented Sector housing to free 

165

Agenda Item 7



 

up bed spaces but this represents a big cultural shift and there have been 
relatively few moves in to private sector accommodation.  
 
The Panel heard that the City Council has good links with the Homeless Liaison 
Police Officer and Health services.  There are operational procedures in place to 
ensure that no one should be discharged onto the streets and the City Council is 
normally given 24 hours of notice.  Health services make a financial contribution 
to the homelessness pathway and also fund the mental health pathway.  Moves 
towards pooled budgeting across different agencies are would be challenging 
but welcome.   
 
The Panel resolved to monitor the impact of County Council cuts and requested 
further information on the numbers of individual homeless people who access 
services. 
 
 
4. VERBAL UPDATE ON THE JOINT COMMISSIONING OF HOUSING 

SUPPORT SERVICES 
 
The Housing Needs Manager advised that the County Council is currently 
leading on the joint commissioning of housing support services and an update 
paper will go to the Health Improvement Board at the end of April.   
 
The Panel were advised that the City Council has sought to influence the 
commissioning to achieve the best outcomes for the city.  There will be a 
dispersal of bed spaces to districts, which was a City Council aim. 
 
The homelessness pathway demands throughput but bed blocking is a problem 
because there is a lack of move on options in the city.  The Panel noted that the 
housing situation in the city is not likely to improve any time soon. 
 
The City Council is looking at property fund investment models that could 
increase the availability of housing at affordable rates.  Due diligence is currently 
being done and neighbouring districts have been approached.  The Panel noted 
that the City Council has a duty to provide best value and that the Inequality 
Scrutiny Group is deliberation of these kinds of options.  
 
 
 
 
5. AFFORDABLE HOUSING 
 
The Team Leader for Spatial and Economic Development advised that Panel 
that the City Council is obliged to follow new government guidance.   
 
The change affects the City Council’s policy of seeking contributions towards 
affordable housing from developers of smaller sites of 4-9 dwellings.  Since this 
policy was introduced in February 2013, it had generated approximately £500k 
per year in additional funding.  This funding has been building up to enable a 
more sizeable investment.   
 
Reading and West Berkshire Councils are challenging this government decision 
and the City Council is providing data to support this challenge. 
 

166



 

In response to a question about whether the City Council can stop developers 
from deliberately building 9 dwellings to avoid affordable housing contributions, 
the Panel heard that the City Council can ensure good use of land through its 
planning policies.  This is an issue that officers are very alive to.  Some 
developers have tried to artificially sub-divide plots and have been challenged.  
 
The Panel resolved to monitor the impact of the new government guidance after 
6 months. 
 
 
 
6. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
Noted. 
 
 
7. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Noted 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 5.00 pm and ended at 6.30 pm 
 
 
 

167



This page is intentionally left blank

168


	Agenda
	4 Housing Asset Management Strategy
	Appendix 1 Asset Management Strategy - Housing Portfolio
	Appendix 2 Asset Management Strategy - Risk register
	Appendix 3 Asset Management Strategy - EIA
	Appendix 4 Asset Management Strategy- Oxford standard
	Appendix 5 Asset Management Strategy - HAMS consultation report
	Housing Asset Management Strategy Consultation
	questionnaire HAMS 2015
	Housing Asset Management Strategy Consultation Survey
	1 How easy did you find it to identify Oxford City Council's priorities in the Housing Asset Management Strategy document?
	2 How far do you agree or disagree that the draft Housing Asset Management Strategy meets the challenges for Oxford over the next 10 years and in the longer term?
	3 What, if anything in your opinion should be given greater priority in the Housing Asset Management Strategy? (Maximum 500 characters.)
	4 In your opinion, is anything missing from the Housing Asset Management Strategy?
	5 In your opinion does the Action Plan (Appendix1) meet the objectives of the Housing Asset Management Strategy 2014 -2023?
	6  Do you think this strategy will impact in a positive or negative way on any individuals with the following protected characteristics ?

	Asset management Strategy Preview
	madmimi.com
	Asset management Strategy Preview



	Asset Management Strategy

	5 Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO) Licensing Scheme
	Open Appendix 1 – Report on the review of the Houses in Multiple Occupation Licensing Scheme 2015.
	Open Appendix 2 Risk Register for June CEB 2015
	Blank Risk Register  

	Open Appendix 3 EIA for June CEB 2015

	6 Work Programme and operating arrangements
	7 Notes of previous meeting
	Minutes


	NvbS9wL2NiZjBmNS9wcmV2aWV3AA==_1: 
	button1: 
	button1_(1): 
	button1_(1)_(2): 





Minutes of the meeting

[image: image1.jpg]www.oxford.gov.uk

‘e )

OXFORD
CITY
COUNCIL



Minutes of the Housing Panel (Panel of the Scrutiny Committee)
Thursday 4 June 2015
Panel members Present: Councillors Benjamin, Henwood, Hill, Hollick, Sanders, Smith, Wade and Henwood
OFFICERS PRESENT: Stephen Clarke, Ian Wright, Adrian Chownes, Andrew Brown (Scrutiny Officer)
<AI1>

8. Election of Chair for the 2015/16 municipal year
Two members were nominated to chair the Panel – Councillor Hollick and Councillor Smith – but the Panel was unable to elect a chair because the votes were tied.  

The decision to elect a chair for the municipal year was therefore referred to the next meeting of the Council’s Scrutiny Committee.

Councillor Hollick was selected to chair this meeting in a random selection process.

</AI1>

<AI2>

9. Apologies
None.

</AI2>

<AI3>

10. Declarations of interest
None.

</AI3>

<AI4>

11. Housing Asset Management Strategy
The Head of Housing and Property introduced the housing asset management strategy and said that it is already running in many respects.

The Panel asked a number of questions including about; housing need in the city, the impacts of government policy, taking a co-ordinated approach with peers, speeding up void times, the stock condition survey, renewable energy on Council properties and the consultation response rate.  

A member noted that there are numerous unused garages in Blackbird Leys.  These could be knocked down and the sites developed as affordable housing or off street car parking for residents.  The Panel heard that this is within the concept of making better use of the City Council’s assets and that a review of these assets is needed as part of the Estate Improvement Plans (section 5.2).  It has been several years since such a review took place and a member noted that at the time, several sites were treated as a virtual site.  The Panel suggest that the City Council goes back through this cycle again and that the Strategy makes specific mention of garages.

The Panel agreed to:

· Support the Housing Asset Management Strategy

· Recommend that making better use of garage assets should be explicitly included in the strategy

· To pre-scrutinise the upcoming Energy Strategy

· To seek further information about tenant involvement

</AI4>

<AI5>

12. Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO) Licensing Scheme
The Environmental Health Service Manager and HMO Enforcement Team Leader introduced the report.  The Chair noted that scrutiny members would like to have been involved earlier on in the process.

The Panel asked a number of questions including about; rates of compliance with conditions, information sharing with tenants, restrictions on new HMOs, legal limits on uses of income from HMOs, weekday tenants, children living in HMOs, and whether the City Council has any powers to limit rent increases and ensure longer tenures.

The Panel questioned whether there is more scope to incentivise good landlord practices and dis-incentivise bad landlord practices.  The Panel heard that the City Council could look at lower charges for landlords who comply with the scheme and introducing a ‘polluter pays’ principle where landlords whose properties require more checks could contribute more to the cost of this.  However, there is a fine balance and the scheme needs to remain self-funding.  Fee structure options will be presented to Members in October.

The Panel also questioned whether the City Council has scope to introduce tougher penalties for non-compliance, for example when landlords seek to renew their HMO licence having failed to comply with the conditions of their previous licence.  The Panel heard that the City Council is one of the toughest local authorities nationally in terms of enforcement but has scope to be tougher on non-compliance.  The balance of activity is likely to shift somewhat from focusing on unlicensed HMOs towards ensuring greater compliance. 

The Panel agreed:

· To support the HMO scheme and option 3 – renewing the HMO licensing scheme in its entirety for a further 5 years, noting that consideration should be given to appropriate incentives and disincentives for landlords, and to the balance between taking a more pro-active approach to compliance whilst continuing efforts to extend the licensing scheme to cover more HMOs.  

· To recommend that enforcement within the private rented sector is a corporate priority and that it is necessary to take a different approach to enforcement in different sectors.

· To review the proposed October report setting out the results of the statutory consultation and the proposed future of the licensing scheme, before it goes to the City Executive Board.  

· To ask officers to look into a suggestion that HMO tenants should be entitled to free bulky item collections.

· To follow up on a question about controls over HMOs in the new Barton development with planning officers.

· That comparative data between investment levels in HMO stock compared to other sectors would be useful.

</AI5>

<AI6>

13. Work Programme and operating arrangements
The Panel noted its work programme and agreed to add the following topics for further consideration:

· Tenant involvement

· Estate Improvement Plans

The Panel agreed to meet in private in early July to plan its work for the year ahead.

The Panel thanks Linda Hill for her time on the Panel and agreed to advertise the co-optee position to tenants and hold informal interviews with applicants over the summer.  

</AI6>

<AI7>

14. Notes of previous meeting
Noted.

</AI7>

<AI8>

15. Date of next meeting
Noted.

</AI8>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

The meeting started at 5.00 pm and ended at 6.48 pm
</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>

1. FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

2. FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE 

</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</ TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_SUMMARY
</ COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

(a) FIELD_TITLE 
FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

(b) FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>


